STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS, APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, APPROVING A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, AND AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE CHANNEL STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. WT23031

On September 26, 2024, the City Clerk of the City of Stockton opened, examined, and publicly declared the sealed proposals or bids offered for the Channel Street Corridor Improvements, Project No. WT23031; and

The project will install various measures including crosswalks, bicycle lanes, bulbouts, sidewalks, curb and gutter, pavement, and lighting to improve the project area's safety and aesthetics. The project is located along Channel Street between Aurora Street and Stanislaus Street, and on Aurora Street, Grant Street, and Stanislaus Street between Miner Avenue and Weber Avenue; and

Azul Works, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$6,284,667.20, and its bid is responsive and regular in all respects; and

Appropriating of funds is needed to fund all remaining costs to complete the construction and staff costs; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council approves the plans and specifications for the Channel Street Corridor Improvements, Project No. WT23031.
- 2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute a Cooperative Agreement between the City of Stockton and San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission for the Channel Street Corridor Improvements, Project No. WT23031, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 as incorporated by this reference.
- 3. The City Council approves the appropriation of San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission funds in the amount of \$9,410,852.00 to the Channel Street Corridor Improvements, Project No. WT23031.
- 4. The City Council approves the appropriation of Affordable Housing and Sustainable Communities funds in the amount of \$202,020.00 to the Channel Street Corridor Improvements, Project No. WT23031.

5.	The City	Council	awards a	a Constr	uction	Contract	betweer	the	City	of
Stockton ar	nd Azul Wor	ks, Inc. ir	the amo	unt of \$6	5,284,66	67.20, ar	d the Cit	y Mar	nager	is
authorized	and directed	d to exec	ute same	, а сору	of whi	ch is atta	ached as	Exhi	bit 2	as
incorporate	d by this refe	erence.								

6.	The	City	Manager	is	hereby	authorized	to	take	whatever	actions	are
necessary	and ap	propr	iate to car	y (out the p	urpose and	inte	ent of	this Resolu	ıtion.	

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED	November 12, 2024 .
ATTEST:	KEVIN J. LINCOLN II Mayor of the City of Stockton
KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC Interim City Clerk of the City of Stockton	